IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH
OAs 1909/88, 962, 14127 & 1129/89
NEW DELHI, THIS W_ >-A pay oF AUGUST, 1994,

Shri N.V.Krishnan. VicefChairman(A)
Shri C.J.Roy, Member (J)

Shri Pritam Singh

s/o Shri Raghubir Singh

102, Fatakwali Gali

Khureji Khas _ :

Patparganj, Delhi -+ Aplicant in oA 1909/88

Shri Giani Ram

s/o Shri Chandgi Ram
Village Baleli

PO Dadhi Adampur

Teh. Charkh Dadari .+« Applicant in oa 962/89
Dt. Bhiwani (Haryana)

Shri Kura Singh
s/o Shri Bela Ram
Village Jahangirpur .. Applicant in oa 1127/89
Dt. Meerut (UP) . :
Shri Sat Bhushan
s/o Shri R.S. Sharma
House No.WZ567, Naraina28..Applicant in oa 1129/89
Village, N. Delhi-110 028
All by Advocate Shri S.N. Shukla
versus

Union of India, through
1. Secretary : )

.Deptt. of Agriculture & Cooperation:

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
2. General Manager

- Delhi Milk Scheme

West Patel Nagar, New Delhi-110 008 .. Respondents
By Advocate Shri M.K. Gupta

ORDER
(BY HON’BLE MEMBER(J) SHRI C.J. ROY)

These four cases»arise out of same cause of action and
since the relief claimed is based on the same and common
incident,- we propose to dispose of these cases by a common
order. The documents referred» to are from OA 962/89.

English versions of the documents in Hindi are kept on

record. -




/§§\ 2. ‘The applicants -are aggrieved byhithe order détag:

/ 15.5. 87(Anhexure . A=3). .imposing.. pepalty:-of °°mP“is°ryl

e ~_;;qe ‘.fetlrement from serv1ce .upon ;them. -and- alsotthe order dated}

Sl 25 8 88 (Annexure .A-5). by, ;;which i .the. above penalty ;wasf
o Ljﬁhf Conflrmed by . the_ appellate authorlty ~The applicants were:
o :;Orlglnally a\ppomtedw--'as Badli Workers on the.post of Mates

, '*!:’* ‘f'undef Respondent. . No.2 ; .and. they. Werebrought on Lo regulart

establlshment as Mates, separately on dlfferent dates, durlng
the years between 1978 and 1983. They were served w1th a: -

charge sheet(Annexure ; Asl)- alleging- that on:13.5.86, "the'

appllcants sold forty: half ~filled: milk bottles unauthorlsedly

1h connlvance w1th each other.{ They den;ed the charge.,i An

e ) enqulry was conducted .and. on, receipt: of the.,report dated
VERESVR £ M .
. 25 4 87 _of the Enqulry Officer (Annexure A-2};! the lmpugned;‘
eldapnngsuTd FEane " !
s WN; o;der dated 15 5 87. was passed:by::the; d1501p11nary authorlty.

The appllcants pqefenred an:appeal on:3:6. 87 buﬁ the same was .

3 Ja»\
b gty 3o mnIdalite sy

f‘tejected by the second 1mpugnedlorder dated '25.8.88. . Hence

"’n
'-'\

-i these appllcatlons,“ inter ..alia,withoa prayer for quaehlng

both the 1mpugned Qrders. .. :apgnennyy OFF sﬁ: 10

2y vd B bso R ean ey
wa;sfj,‘ sy rodd smimonig TieRs A0 Jrigardns MH JL”ﬁiaib
ey ioE _ﬁm¥%fhwtgg$h respondents haye. £4 Yed. separate.couﬁters for each
1A LA D e o 4
W ziesd s edd 3“5t1fyln9 .+ the. | imposition . 'of: -penalty &nd ultimate
rq;lﬁaaaear91§9t199zQﬁeth@wappealswprefernedggxsby~th§xappiicants. ' The '
)“"“\‘1"‘“‘“"\‘ LR :

4t 3m s ,respondents, haVe.denled all: the: abave averments. Their caseii

iic.J}s that the fl“dlngs of.; the—Ean1ry Officer - were enti}ely

fanmEaTon based on. the ev1dence»recorded«durlng:theW@GUrse of enqtiry
e io} ] proceedlngs -and_that.there-was:no- violationrofsArticle 311(2)

i roddenime Of the. Constltutlon,”of India as.all: reasohable OPportunltles:

t 2
Sl aar Az hereiﬂ?? ,ag9ain no -violation:of6ESA(CCA)Rules, 1965 and
Wy o iﬁﬂgflnCIples of .natural;justice. iThey contend:that the enquiry
M
sorn mosbus  hanpuand edy Gmid edoensiogs zod 3L wToiw RN
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Pitoglt
.o ‘was/conducted 'as ‘per Rulés on‘tﬁé'éﬁﬁﬁéét;‘f£he applicants

"7 “Wereisupplied™ with ' 'the dopies ‘6f thé’ documents relied upon

e vy andd they ‘weré: t'given opportunlty to glve the names of the
5 .0 . nwirnn ) defence w1tnesses, vide letter dated 7 2 87 whlch they had
Noooren failled kol do so. -~Therefore, theit contemtlons-are that both

2. -the impugned order passed agalnst the appllcants are speaking

- . you e m e PR T T = ot

sl L ansn orders’. v T WLl S Ieel

v d.v. 400 zeThe ‘g¥ounds ohfwhich“fhé”ébpilééhiéfﬁégé assailed the
we.0oci.ntimpugned: obders are ast follows: ¢ Thé Enquiry Officer did not
csuv it allow: them . to ihspeét theﬁdoéﬁﬁentsﬁéhdﬁdld hot pass order
-under sub-ruile: - (1) “of “Rulé” 14 &F tﬁé CCS(CCA) Rules,
201965 1nasmuch“as “that they” ers' deprlved of the reasonable
nndion Q:Qpportunlty tov<defemd themselves thus- v1olat1ng Article
am;a-wﬁj 311(2) .of the Constititiod ‘of" Indla and " pr1501ples of natural
v fjusticess PUrther” the appllcants were not allowed to produce
,~uw1tnesswto ‘defeend themselves They “Gdritiend that the ev1denc§"’g‘
of the two prosecution -- W1thesses Were not recorded by the
disciplinary authority in their presence but the witnesses
. &1ﬁcsimplymre@0gnisedi%héir“sighatdres“ahd}said nothlng; Neither
~-the -enguiry offiderifgaVé”‘his*ffiﬁdlhosj?oﬁ:Jt%e basis oOf
a.eyidence-;adduoedifdhrihqiw%hé*éhﬁﬁ&r?ﬁﬁorxrtheyjdisciplinary

o~ authority: passed.‘the' puniShitént’ ordet 6n the basis of the

- evidencei® 1 The.;Enquity officer, disiplindry authority and
.. 3. the appellate::autherity>’reiied’“only” on” the ~confessional

Tt

l,i;Statement?ﬁofg.a:ﬁpersoﬁVTWHofﬁ&as*h%tg‘aL“'employee of the

toimpcEespondentstandiwho Wasfﬁoﬁ“produééd'for”érosslexamlnation by
s Bl E BOT AR i e T R . :
- .. the-aplicants: .. :Théré&fore,; the évidence of“thé two witnesses

_examined :Ton:behakfiGF - “€heé dlsc1p11nary authorlty can not be

+- relied; upon: as :.thelr~~evrdence was not ~recorded in the

presence of the applicants. Also the impugned orders are

non-speaking inasmuch as that they did not give reasons as to -

. o
/(,\’ ) .
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Aro. . o
' “(E/F(A;J% why ‘there” "was-shortage of milk and the same:would have beel

Tanim vt made good \elther by ‘adulterating milk with water or

R dellvery o% milk. Therefore, their contention is that both
Tan SIrTELL e ~ ' i ' - l'
“the 1mpugned ' orders passed against them are not only
L Y on-speaking but’ also liable to be quashed.’
! Parnl a0 T e e s
o N ‘6.7 ""qne applicants have also filed their rejoinder more or
‘ RS m e ‘degérting the ‘samé points.
6. We have heard the -counsel for the;parties and perused
the English translations of the depositions. '
EAcks By YOV DR R

77 Yith* - reference " to “the’ ‘first: contention that . the

'w‘appllcants 7wer2fyhotl“glven“?*opportunlty i inspectzethe'
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documents,~ we ‘hdve’ " seen-the* depos1hztlons given to us 2

. Engllsh translatlon.'3 Néwhere we~found-that-the "applicants .
1nomvivslonavy dabo
have demanded 1nSpect10n -of: ¥ecords! which: were not allowed

) In thelr fwrltten statement thé respondents-deny in para 4.3

/f “V,w-% fﬁ that\the ‘endulry"was'not¢conductedulnxacgordancer with ‘the
e prov151on7xéoﬁtafnéd5iﬁ”ﬁrtiéle‘311t2)aof~the~Constitution of
Indla “and” £hatall the rélévant: prov151ons of CCS(CCA) Rules-
were followed by affording/ ~reasonable¢_@portun1ty Eand

pr1n01ples of natural Jjustice were not violated in :any
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8. In  para 4.6 of the reply; : :the respondents.
categorically state that on 7.2.87 photocopies of 1isted

oy

ﬁ%ﬁu“f—doéuméntsi“were'ﬁdiwen to the charged officials who were .

present and they were also 1nformed that if they w1sh to

'-apply fors any documents they could ask for the same. Since

Vﬁ”copy of the Enqulry Offlcer's order dated 7.2.87 alongwlth'

K

o e
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”fphotOGopies' of- the- listed”.documents,, were sentz’at his

-5~

‘residential - address ;by_Regd. AD post duly acknowledged by
him on 13.2.87. All the appllcants later on, part1c1pated in
the enquiry,h Therefore the contentlon of the appllcants that
they were not given documents and that the respondents have
violated the provisions of Article 311(2) of the Constitution
of-'India and ccs(cca). Rules 1n not giving them the 1listed
documents has not sbeen. -made .out. Therefore thelr contentions

are negatived. During the course of the arguments, this

‘s

~‘ground--is not pressed.

9. With reference to the second contentlon'raised by the
:épplicantS'“that;theZdefencelyltnesseeﬂyere not allowed to be
CRES eXamined;ﬁéthe,respondentsAreply”in 4.7 that opportunity was
N *34:”f?givenuio f.the charged .cfficials to, give names?of the defence
Efane i'ﬁw1tnesses by way,,. of. order. dated 7 2h§;ubmt no 1list was

‘produced: by - the appllcants :In the Engllsh translatlon of
A dnEn s ““the !depositions,. - nowhere we found that the charged officials
B P f'ﬁfmade ‘any request for -the. examlnatlon of the defence witneses,
Ul D el “Falready stated; Hence..the contentlon that the applicants

TREAR AL 0 yere'denied: opportunlty to, examine the defence witnesses is

LSRN

277 3180 not: based on:record.

1" ' 10. From the record, it is clear that the alleged event
took place as narrated by the charge-memo 1ssued which reads

e ELTR O Sas follows: &, -
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4.

N D T %”That the said. S/Sh. _.. Kure, Slngh Mate (on

. dr1v1ng dutyy, Gyani Ram Pritam"Singh and Sat
- ‘T Bhushan, - Mates_ whlle‘ functlonlng on Route

No.37(D) on 13.5.1986 ‘for- ‘distribut¥en of milk,

“li T ddelivered 2 . crates .,containing 40 toned milk

L filled bottles to oneé Sh.’" Ravinder - .dgainst cash
AR S 1 payment: . of Rs.62/-. illegally and unauthorlsedly
It is further alleged that one-crate” containing

20  empty..bottles .was. filled from the cans py

tamperlng/breaklng open ‘the' seal®“and~ they were in

A""(
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the process of filling another lot of..,;20 bottles

iv woyr ol froms the': cah hednt: for Holy Family Hospital in

A N connivance with each other,.. They.sare thus
N o b g :: 3 acharged w1th~unauthorlsedly gelling twd crates of
e ot 40 half 1t. milk filled bottles illegally and
T TS B unauthorlsedly’“to an" “outsider ‘who ‘was later
e identified as sh, ... Ravinder- . and also
tamperlng/breaklng open’ “the” seéal of the milk
filled cans to fill 40 empty bottles for illegal
sale with malafide intention and for pecuniary
gains in connlvance w1th .each other which acts
. “~being - dishHonest™ ‘aré''~ grossly unbecoming of
R Government servant _in v1olatlon .of ;Rute 3 of
. . 1 CCS(ICCA) ‘Rules, T9gdtn -7
. ;s skle 0T The learned ‘counsel “for the appllcant states that the
- :statenent: . of - Shrl ‘Ravinder Kumar, whlch 15'”a‘ confess1ona1
oo n: Statements has been ‘ed when Shrl'Rav1nder Kumar has not at
srasnl igee  allr been fexamifed. ¢ The'® statdment of Shrl Rav1nder Kumar
aol e dated 131355860 recOrded on' the’ spot and’ 51gned'by him reads as
Sl qerosa followszan R B LE Tt | V . i«’ o | M
Geidt 3 LRAZ 0T HaaTEtare LG 8VOR TV MU TALL L SemEaon S
T P vy AIssgotw2ebatésiof milk® fHom” Drlver and}Mates on
o .o . .+ 13.,5.86 after paylng Rs.62/. .At that time a sky
- ST RN <372 edlour ‘Matado¥ ‘Noi4d95¢g- DHﬁ “came there from
which, smt. ..Dham, AMDQ .and.Km. uGodwanl got
sham acnsdn dowR t and4~asked mé’ that from ‘Where you have got
' this milk. Then 1. told that. I. ;have .got~this milk
cainiss oy dezolazvslfoms Van s tstaff With - request. ‘They apprehended
= S -~ the van staff and asked -them that from where they
have :igiven €His MiTk) On thig the van Staff did
not reply -anything. The H.V.D. returned the
money after taklng back the milk~ .
Ry i et ids  attested: BY by’ Smt Dham A551stant Mllk Dlstrlbutlon
=3 Lo g—OffLCer ~i K K Godwarnii- Mllk Dlstrlbutlon Offlcer and Shri-

: zvic Kadam. -~ Singhs CD TallT oF the! raldlng party e It may be

pertinent to mention here that the raldlng party which was

3cadght'the?anplieénﬁsfredehandéd takfng money and empty

:,bottles from Shrl Rav1nder Kumar statement of

‘Jn was recorded prlor}to the panchnama.

after peruSlng the dep051tLQns made, we are not

that the
e anie AT ﬁ?) ——
10 evidence 'to come:r’ such conclusion.

r el

‘fd@fess;pnai statement of
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party to falsely 1mpllcate the appl'cants.
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Shrl Rav1nder Kumar even 1f 1t 1s excluded from the enquiry

‘”;Jreport there 1s enough ev1dence from,the depositions of the

!

’A;ﬁappllcants :and r; the enqulry off&cer to come to such a

”f?izf_ We notlce that Smt Dham,iAs31stant Milk Distribution

:Offlcer and Kum. Godwan1 Mllk Dlstrlbutlon Officer have

”1been examlned .. A4S prosecution witnesses.: " They have owned and
; endorsed the prellmlnary statement given byathem containing
:che accusatlons agarnst,the;applloant which. are embodied in
:the charges , They . Were crossrexamined by " the’ applicants.

N‘Engllsh translatlons of. their.depositions are ©on record. We

see that these witnesses could not: :be-: broken in

Cross-examination to make any statement contrary to what they

) had stated earlier-~? The ev1dence speaks of the panchnama

© ohics

*recorded 5on the spot (1 e Ex 3 of the DE) ‘harrates all

fgevents y Thelr ev1dence fully supports the charges made. We

also flnd that no motlve has been alleged*agalnst the raldlng

_\13r _ When the;.ohargedp3officialsrewere ‘examined by the

Enqulry offlcer . on. 28.3. 1987, Shrl Giani.:Ram,>*6ne of the

| u_appllcants has admltted in hlS examination as”follows:

”Shrl Ravinder .Kumar .- had met. usiwheni’wé were
‘unloadlng the goods at Depot No.234 at about 1.20
PM, He told that his: brother willsmeetidt his
5.Pdepot (Depot N6.1296). “Give him two crates and
take Rs.62 from him and,in:lieu 0f it udnléad two
-¢rates le&s -at’ depot No.1296. We reached at
Depot No 1296 from Depot ;No 234:im:5-7 minutes.
“There - ‘blué coloured vehicle of raiding party
was . parked . We had given two.crates milK'-to the
" brother of SH. Ravinder Kumar Shri Sat Bhushan
Mate took Rs.62 ;-from him. - On: "this:.Both the
" ‘membe¥s of raldlng party sald that ”#This is not a
good deed”, . After their: saying this wé:took back
the "'milk “f¥om the brother of Sh. Ravinder Kumar
and When Shri. Sat. Bhushan..began. toi return” Y money
"to"- him,” ‘then 'the raiding party took the _money

A
'
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from the “hand of Sh. Sat Bhushan. I do not
remember that which member.had. teok-:the money.
sus wisday v We vhadigot 40 empty- bottlés from the brother of
Lo AR s g, Ravinder Kumar. We.placed.thoseibottles at
" (i ox S erdepot: ainT place ‘of filled bottles. When the
BomR el e e f111ed bottles had been taken.from-:the:brother of
i megemcte g wiiy oo nSh ‘Ravinder ‘Kumiar; “then’ empty bottles were
o snemeliedn wf s TR irned to him. After this the:raiding party
prepared --the ' recovery memo and we all put our
signatures on the same. I do not remember as to
- whether the brother of Sh. Ravinder Kumar had
signed the recovery memo Qr not,-or hag he glven
N LT :wﬁ*somethlng h *writing ' “or hot. I was working
R inside the van.The statement: was:-read..over and
R N L IS B S R STt fr._" fO’und“ COrreCt LA
cEEoTEE R . e B T o T S I o :
{0 et \gﬁuann;Thegsbthérfﬂthree'”applicantS‘also have made similar
’ e ) AR N S5 TR SN .
st Statementsatbut with''t ong” dlfference That relates to the
A - ,-‘_']
e Luzrescidentity - of iRavinder-Kumar “Wwhiie appllcant Glanl Ram has
dmpee T .-‘stated that: :Ravinder- Kumar met the van enroute and instructed

A4 nens-tEhatn2 icrates Be'diven to hi& brother and Rs 62 be taken from
;j viim %o v hdmgz the z:otheér #fhrée’ dellnquents have stated dlfferently ,bﬂ
favann et v Applicant Kure Singh' statés) ‘that & boy clalmlng to be Depot

e s vsn dManagerid ‘of : Depot‘T296 1n§tructed that hlS brother would meet
ciafoan i themr at Depotil1296 to whom 2 crates of mlik had to be given.

y AN -'.i_".; v
ﬂ_vg,,p-;::.-p,Np,_xtlam.e:...l.sz.-mentloned. Both appllcants Sat Bhushan and Pritam

1
91

Singh state:- thats the? person whom they met en route was Arvind

Kumar, Depot Manager of Depot 1296 The former further

at el s gstatesﬂthatﬂiAfviﬁdﬁ Rupdr * asked them to glve mllk to his

sonld aW :brother (Ravifdér "Rimar wHé will meet them at depot 129s6. The

vriwoiilateeérralssd istates the - same, but does not mentlon the name of\.'

2: 0 monessisthebrother as "Ravindér® Kumar 7 That name 1s glven later in

sumoi aaj~!hls,statement when” referrlng to the return of Rs 62 to him.

. ol JtilSJthUS ﬂclear ‘that! RaV1nder Kumar was the brother of one

o ed [aniAridnd Kumart? clained to Te the Depot Manaéeerf Depot 1296.
qodst avThesmilki wasigiven' to RaVitiaed Kimar, EEsfeta it

447 oy oesast efry eiibngestt do it hniTeirow oun e ERR DN T

pnomd [ilw 35090 LDIE0E s £hiig o foieéat from the statements. made by the

e o
R

azsn ¢ ni Jsde¥inguaentiitofficials’ that the follow1ng facts viz supply
=T .
3 zusirnlueof22 drates iof nrlk: to Rav1nder Kumar recelpt of RS. 62 from

AN

—
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EN '-hlm,_the 1nterVentlon of the raldlng party, taking away the

‘;mllk ﬁrom Rav1nder Kumar and returnlng Rs 62 to him, are all

';

admltted and proved even wrthout the a1d of the statement of

SRR

Rav1nder Kumar reproduced in, para.il

LY I T,
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’fxo?? Thls‘ would not have been a’mlsconduct if this supply
. iWas" authorlzed The appllcants clalm‘that the supply was made
on the dlrectlon of Arv1nd -Kumar; :Depot. Manager, Depot 1296

.who met them on. the way and.gave:such.directién. Therefore,

“ the onus' to prove thlS defence. was on theéfapplicants. They

“J'should have c1ted Arv1nd Kumakr; -the :bDepot: Manager of Depot
' 1296 and thez brother of Rav1nder Kumarand -é%amined him to
: establlsh thelr bonafldes .in .the matter .of supply of milk to

Rav1nder Kumar , ThlS was. not. done 4 Likewise; it is proved
that they had fllled 20 bottles. with milk.:fromfa can and had

N another ZQ. empty bottles + The; onus.is on: them® to explain
f thls conduct o Aﬁ, 1t 1s, this circumstancesist¥féngthens the

case agalnst them about thelr mlsconduct s chinE
o - g . T S SR LRSI
cpn il T Eem DAL

[ T . f ‘- Lo
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17, _'The applicants “have a:grievange:thatysthe appellate
.'order is perfunctory and is.not.a, speakingriordeér. We have
" seen that order ,at AnnexureﬁAjsfgﬁWhiiﬁﬁthtsﬁadthority has
o cons1dered) all ev1dence .on record,: . particular reference is
“ made to the statement of Rav1nder Kumar:-to:.icl irich the issue.
| Therefore iilt can not be sald At dsi-devoidr ofi reasoning. It
j;ls true that the order could have. been. more tanalytical before
ﬁuqthe conclus1on__1s reached But. 1n‘the~v1ew-we-have taken in
the matter, 'we are satisfied that remanding the case to the
appellate ‘authorlty to pass, a well reasoned order will be an
:m:exerc1se 1n futlllty . e, arelalsgfojsthegview;that in a case

>

"where we are deciding, the - case.on merits,; :it Is’pointless to

. ﬁ-. - R 3 .
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‘19, Under the circumstances, we do not find any'ﬁéritﬁiha
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‘recommend it to an appellate authority for a fgrthér.'Order.
‘Such an order may be passed only if no decision is rendered

on merits.

5

_18;” . .The judgements cited by the learned counsel for the
w;appllcant which are guoted below, are not'applicable in the

flnstant case as the infirmities on the basis of which those

declslons were given are absent in this case.

- 1987(5) SLR -349 R.L.Razdan Vs. Developméht ==
Comm1ss1oner Handlcrafts and others ‘

1986(1) SLR-470-R.P.Bhat Vs. UoT
" AIR 1963 Allahabad 94 State of UP & Anr. Vs.
C S. Sharma : : B 'Y
: .. . © o N

AR

the OAs to warrant our 1nterference Therefore the OAs are

‘dismissed with no order as to costs.

201 Shrl M K .Gupta, learned- counsel for the respondents 1s

wentltled to hlS fees for all the four cases
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